

Nos. 22-1245, 22-1246

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

UNITED STATES, ex rel. CHERYL LOVELL and WILLIAM MCKUSICK,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

UNITED STATES, ex rel. GEORDIE SANBORN; STATE OF VERMONT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF DELAWARE, STATE OF FLORIDA, STATE OF GEORGIA, STATE OF HAWAII, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF INDIANA, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF MONTANA, STATE OF NEVADA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF WISCONSIN, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF TENNESSEE, STATE OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF LOUISIANA, ex rel. CHERYL LOVELL AND WILLIAM MCKUSICK,
Plaintiffs,

v.

ATHENAHEALTH, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee,
JOHN DOES 1-10,
Defendants.

Caption Continued on Inside Cover

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS LOVELL AND MCKUSICK

Suzanne E. Durrell
WHISTLEBLOWER LAW
COLLABORATIVE LLC
20 Park Plaza, Suite 438
Boston, MA 02116-4334
617-366-2800
suzanne@whistleblowerllc.com

Hyland Hunt
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW, Ste 900
Washington, DC 20001
202-868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for Appellants Lovell and McKusick

UNITED STATES, ex rel. GEORDIE SANBORN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

UNITED STATES, ex rel. CHERYL LOVELL and WILLIAM MCKUSICK; STATE OF VERMONT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF DELAWARE, STATE OF FLORIDA, STATE OF GEORGIA, STATE OF HAWAII, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF INDIANA, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF MONTANA, STATE OF NEVADA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF WISCONSIN, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF TENNESSEE, STATE OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF LOUISIANA, ex rel. CHERYL LOVELL AND WILLIAM MCKUSICK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ATHENAHEALTH, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The False Claims Act Awards Mandatory Fees To Relators In Intervened Cases Who Receive A Share Of The Proceeds, Especially When A Global Settlement Acknowledges That They Will Share.	2
A. The Government Is the Gatekeeper to Relators’ Fees in a Multi-Relator Case.	4
B. Where All Parties Acknowledge that Multiple Relators Will Share the Proceeds, those Relators Have Received the Relator Share, Regardless of the Payment Mechanism.....	8
C. First-to-File Defenses Are Settled When the Case Settles.....	13
1. Lovell and McKusick have not forfeited any arguments based in the terms of the settlement agreement.....	14
2. The text of the Act’s fee provision does not condition fees on satisfaction of the first-to-file bar.....	15
3. No First Circuit precedent allows settling defendants to spring a first-to-file defense on relators to avoid fees after entering a global multi-relator settlement.	20
D. Awarding Fees to Sharing Relators in Government-Intervened Settlements Best Serves the Policies Underlying the False Claims Act. .	22
II. Lovell And McKusick Are Entitled To All Reasonable Fees Incurred In The Intervened Action.	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Actelion Pharms. Ltd. v. Matal</i> , 881 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022).....	17
<i>Borzilleri v. Bayer Healthcare Pharms., Inc.</i> , 24 F.4th 32 (1st Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	8
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	27
<i>Guglietti v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 900 F.2d 397 (1st Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Jalbert v. U.S. Secs. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 945 F.3d 587 (1st Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Panama R.R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924).....	16
<i>Pérez-Sosa v. Garland</i> , 22 F.4th 312 (1st Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Roberts v. Accenture</i> , 707 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Salazar v. Maimon</i> , 750 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014)	17

United States v. Millennium Labs., Inc.,
923 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2019).....*passim*

United States v. NextCare, Inc.,
No. 3:11cv141, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14668 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 4, 2013) 12

United States v. Novo Nordisk, Inc.,
Nos. 11-74 et al., 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59885 (D.D.C. Apr. 8, 2019).....21

United States v. Shire Regenerative Med., Inc.,
Nos. 8:11-cv-176 et al., 2017 WL 6816615 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 20, 2017)..... 10

United States ex rel. Allstate Ins. Co. v. Millennium Labs.,
464 F. Supp. 3d 449 (D. Mass. 2020)..... 12

United States ex rel. Bryant v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.,
24 F.4th 1024 (6th Cir. 2022)*passim*

United States ex rel. Greenwald v. Kool Smiles Dentistry, PC,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156477 (D. Conn. Sept. 12, 2018)..... 11

United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.,
318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....5

United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.,
149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998)21

United States ex rel. McNeil v. Jolly,
451 F. Supp. 3d 657 (E.D. La. 2020)..... 12

United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P’ship,
863 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....21

Statutes and Regulations

31 U.S.C.

§ 3730(b)(4) 4, 5, 18

§ 3730(b)(5) 3, 13

§ 3730(c) 5

§ 3730(d)(1)*passim*
§ 3730(d)(2) 18, 19
§ 3730(d)(3) 19
